per year once full production from phase II operations is achieved, with after tax cash flow amounting to

approximately $100 million per year for most years, with negative after tax cash flow recorded in 2010,

2011 and 2020 when substantial capital programs are contemplated.

BDASIA adopted a discount rate of 9% for the NPV calculation. Based on these assumptions, BDASIA

calculated that the Jiama Project had a total after-tax discounted cash flow of RMB6,157 million ($908.1

million) as of December 31, 2009.  Subtracting the debt of approximately RMB888 million ($131.0

million) at December 31, 2009, the after-tax NPV of the Jiama Project as of December 31, 2009 was

59

RMB5,269 million ($777.2 million).  The payback period to recover all the capital investment for the

Jiama Project is approximately 5.2 years starting from January 1, 2010.

Sensitivity analyses indicate that the NPV of the Jiama Project is very sensitive to variations in the metal

prices and processing metal recoveries, moderately sensitive to variations in operating costs, and less

sensitive to variations in capital costs.

Sensitivity analysis for after-tax NPV as of December 31, 2009 for the Jiama Project

 After-Tax NPV Variation (RMB M)
Sensitivity Item

Variation
-20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Metal Prices 2,401 3,835 5,269 6,703 8,138

Metal Recoveries 2,401 3,835 5,269 6,703 8,138

Operating Costs 6,520 5,895 5,269 4,644 4,019

Capital Costs 5,580 5,425 5,269 5,114 4,958

 After-Tax NPV Variation (U.S.$ M)
Sensitivity Item
Variation

-20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Metal Prices 354.1 565.7 777.2 988.7 1200.2

Metal Recoveries 354.1 565.7 777.2 988.7 1200.2

Operating Costs 961.7 869.4 777.2 684.9 592.7

Capital Costs 823.1 800.1 777.2 754.2 731.3

Environment and Community

On September 28, 2008, an environmental permit was issued for the construction phase of the Jiama

Project by the Ministry of Environment Protection of China.  An environmental assessment for the Jiama

Project was completed in the Fall of 2010.  A site soil and water conservation plan was approved by the

Tibetan Autonomous Region Water Bureau on October 8, 2008.

Environment protection measures for the mine site comprise a zero discharge water management system,

dust and air quality, noise control, rehabilitation and tailings storage.

The Jiama Project has a policy of social responsibility towards the local community, with a focus on